Interest rates risk sensitivity analysis

 Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

 The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss, and the Group
does not designate derivatives as hedging instruments under a fair value hedge accounting model. Therefore, a change in
interest rates at the end of the reporting period would not affect profit or loss. The exposure to interest rate risk is consequently
not material and hence sensitivity analysis is not presented.

 Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

 A change of 100 basis points (“bp”) in interest rates for financial assets and financial liabilities at the end of the reporting period
would have increased/ (decreased) post-tax profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other
variables remain constant.

Notes to the
fiNaNcial statemeNts

Sarawak oil palmS berhad  •  annual report 2023210

33. financial instruments (continueD)

33.6 market risk (continued)

33.6.2 Interest rates risk (continued)

 Interest rates risk sensitivity analysis (continued)

 Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments (continued)

2023 2022

profit or loss profit or loss

100 bp
increase
rm’000

100 bp
decrease
rm’000

100 bp
increase
rm’000

100 bp
decrease
rm’000

Group

Floating rate instruments (3,306) 3,306 (3,956) 3,956

company

Floating rate instruments (834) 834 (701) 701

33.7 hedging activities

 interest rate swap

 The Group has entered into an interest rate swaps to hedge the cash flow risk in relation to the floating interest rate of the term loan of
RM200 million. The interest rate swaps have the nominal value of nil (2022: RM150 million) and is settled every quarter, consistent with
the interest repayment schedule of the term loan. During the year, loss of RM286,000 (2022: gain of RM1,740,000) was recognised in
other comprehensive income.

 The following table indicates the periods in which the cash flows are expected to occur.

carrying
amount
rm’000